## **DETOXIFICATION SERVICES CONTRACT**

This service agreement is for the period of January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017.

Central Minnesota Mental Health Center agrees to accept appropriate referrals from Aitkin County Health and Human Services for the purpose of providing the following detoxification services:

- 1. Initial health assessment and, if needed, provision of medical services either onsite or by transfer to the appropriate medical facility.
- 2. Detoxification surveillance and protection of client
- 3. Evaluation of chemical dependency and psycho-social functioning.
- 4. Short-term counseling related to assessment of social and health problems and oriented to development of a negotiated treatment plan.
- 5. Discharge planning, referral to appropriate treatment resources and follow up.

Aitkin County Health and Human Services shall reimburse Central Minnesota Mental Health Center at a daily rate of \$445.00 per client, plus charges for necessary and agreed upon medical care not included as part of the regular program and less third party payments received. When transportation is provided by Central Minnesota Mental Health Center, Aitkin County Health and Human Services shall reimburse the sum of \$150.00 for each trip.

**Rates for Commitment Holds**: It has been determined that by definition of a civil commitment, an individual is determined by a court of law to be a risk to themselves or others, therefore, demands and protocol above and beyond those necessary for detoxification services are warranted. These additional responsibilities are offset by a commitment hold rate of \$550/day, for every day after the 72 hour maximum detoxification stay

APP ROVED AS TO FORM AND EXECUTION:

Aitkin County Attorney

Date

Aitkin County Board Chairperson

Date

Date

Thomas Burke, Director Aitkin/County Health & Human Services

11/23/16

Dr. Richard Lee, Executive Director Date